
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
2 April 2024 

 
Time 
 

10.30 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Zee Russell (Lab) 
  
 
Labour   

Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

  
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 

McDonalds Restaurant, 725 Cannock Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, 
West Milands, WV10 8PN (Pages 3 - 30) 

  



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  
 Statutory Licensing Sub-

Committee 
2 April 2024 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a 

Premises Licence in respect of McDonalds 
Restaurant, 725 Cannock Road, Wednesfield, 
Wolverhampton, WV10 8PN 

  

Wards affected Fallings Park 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services 

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee(s) Debra Craner 
Tel 
Email 

Section Leader 
01902 556055 
Debra.Craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   
 
Recommendation for decision: 
 

1. To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 
a premises licence.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-committee an application for 
a premises licence. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 An application was received on 5 February 2024 from Aberrant Group Limited for a 
premises licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurant, 725 Cannock Road, Wednesfield, 
Wolverhampton, WV10 8PN. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.  

2.2 The premises are in the Fallings Park Ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 
2.  

2.3 The Application is in respect of the provision of Late-Night Refreshment. 

2.4 It is the understanding of the Licensing Authority that the application for the premises 
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has been complied with.  

2.5 All Responsible Authorities have been consulted on this application.  

2.6 Relevant representations have been received by Other Persons. A copy of the 
representation can be found at Appendix 3. 

2.7 The Applicant and all those who have submitted relevant representations have been 
invited to attend the hearing.  

3.0 Financial implications 

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 
The fee for this application is £315.00 and is non-refundable. The fees and charges in 
relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was noted by 
the Statutory Licensing Committee on 11 January 2023 [SB/20122022/J]. 

4.0 Legal implications 

4.1 Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 
functions under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely: 

a) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

b) Public Safety 

c) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

d) The Protection of Children from Harm 

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provided that where a relevant Licensing Authority 
receives an application for a premises licence properly made in accordance with section 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

17 of the Act it must grant the licence, subject to any relevant conditions. However, 
where relevant representations are made the authority must hold a hearing (unless all 
parties agree this is unnecessary) and having regard to the representations, take such of 
the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The steps are: 
 

1. To grant the licence subject to conditions. 

2. To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

3. To refuse to specify a person as a premises supervisor. 

4. To reject the application. 

4.2 The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must 
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application. 

4.3 Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the City of Wolverhampton Councils Licensing Policy 
Statement. [RS/19/03/2024-1] 

5.0 Equalities implications 

5.1 This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may 
[...]
ection is optional in this form.

Registration number

Business name Shoosmiths LLP
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Limited Liability Partnership

Page 8



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Paralegal

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Agent Registered Address

Building number or name Shoosmiths LLP

Street The Lakes

District

City or town Northampton

County or administrative area Northamptonshire

Postcode NN4 7SH

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name McDonald's Restaurants

Street 725 Cannock Road

District Fallings Park

City or town Wolverhampton

County or administrative area

Postcode WV10 8PN

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 73,500

Page 9



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who i
[...]
lieve that by extending hours from 11pm till 
midnight will benefit any families in the local area. 
 
 
  

Please confirm that you understand the following information: 
Yes 

  

  

  

  

  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurant, 725 Cannock Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, West Milands, WV10 8PN
	Appendix 1 – Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 2 – Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Other Persons Representation




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 2 April 2024 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
 
Applicant / Premises Licence Holder 
Mr Chris Weatherstone   Aberrant Group Ltd. 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner    Section Leader – Licensing and Compliance 
Ronald Sempebwa    Solicitor 
Jacob Stokes    Democratic Services Officer 
Fabrica Hastings    Democratic Services Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Steve Evans. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
McDonalds Restaurant, 725 Cannock Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, 
West Midlands, WV10 8PN 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurant, 725 
Cannock Road, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV10 8PN was 
considered following representations received from Other Persons.  
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so.  
  
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed and all parties confirmed that they 
understood the procedure.  
  
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and 
representations, and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003, as it 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  
  
Debra Craner, Section Leader – Licensing and Compliance, provided an outline of 
the application. She stated that Councillor Steve Evans had submitted a written 
statement that would be read out on his behalf. Mr Chris Weatherstone, Applicant, 
confirmed that the summary was accurate.  
  
The Chair invited the Applicant to present the application. Mr Weatherstone did so, 
as per Appendix 1 of the report. He stated the following: 
1.        The Application was to extend the premises licence between the hours of 

23:00 and midnight, in order to provide services to customers who had been 
asking for this for some time.  

2.        The Applicant served a number of different customers at this time, including 
shift workers, emergency service workers and those supporting the night-time 
economy.  

3.        An extension would create further sales, generating more working hours and 
job opportunities in the process. In particular, it would create job opportunities 
for 18 – 23-year-olds; a group where unemployment was high in the local 
area.  

4.        McDonalds had deep roots in the community, was a community-based 
restaurant, and strived to be good neighbours.  

5.        The Applicant had commissioned an independent company to complete a 
detailed noise impact report. This concluded that an extension to the hours of 
operation would not create any additional noise impact for residents.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 4 

6.        The Applicant was confident that car park capacity was sufficient and that an 
extension to the hours of operation would not impact neighbours or congestion 
on the road or in the car park itself.  

7.        The car park was generally quiet from 21:00 onwards, even on peak days on 
Friday and Saturday. There was also very little footfall into the restaurant after 
21:00.  

8.        The large petrol station next door operated until midnight, seven days a week. 
9.        The Applicant had personally supervised the restaurant for over ten years and 

there were no major incidents in the evening during that time.  
10.      The Applicant had significant experience with operating restaurants with 

extended hours; there were nine restaurants under his supervision, with most 
operating on a 24-hour basis and all past 21:00.  

11.      Extensive employee training, on call security and CCTV were in place at the 
restaurant.  

12.      There had been no objections from residents or Responsible Authorities.  
  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Applicant in 
relation to his submission. Mr Weatherstone responded to questions asked.  
  
The Chair invited Other Persons to make representations. The Section Leader – 
Licensing and Compliance read out Councillor Evans’ written statement. The 
following points were outlined in the statement: 
1.         Noise Impact.  
2.         Other Objections.  
3.         Car Park Capacity and Road Congestion.  
4.         Local Environment.  
5.         Extended Hours.  
  
Responding to a question, Mr Weatherstone confirmed that he would be willing to 
consider an extension to the drive-thru hours of operation only.  
  
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address.  
  
There were no final statements made.  
  
All parties, with the exception of Ronald Sempebwa, Solicitor, and the Democratic 
Services Officer, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to 
determine the matter.  
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10.48 hours. 
  
The Sub-Committee reconvened at 11.53 hours. 
  
All parties re-joined the meeting.  
  
The Chair advised all parties of the decision of the Sub-Committee, a summary of 
which was read out by the Solicitor. The decision notice would be sent to all parties 
within five working days.  
  
Resolved: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 4 

The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee considered the evidence presented and had 
regard to the Application, representations made, guidance issued under section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
  
On all the evidence in writing and at the hearing, the Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee resolved to grant the application in accordance with Section 18 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
  
An appeal may be made to the Black Country Magistrates’ Court against this 
decision by the Applicant, the holder of the premises licence, or any other person 
who made a relevant representation, within 21 days from the date of receipt of the 
written notice of decision. 
  


